
BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 
Arizona Corporation Commission 

MIKE GLEASON, Chairman 
WILLIAM A. MUNDELL 

KRISTIN K. MAYES 
GARY PIERCE 

JEFF HATCH-MILLER 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF 
NACO WATER COMPANY, LLC FOR A RATE 
INCREASE. 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF 
NACO WATER COMPANY, LLC FOR 

DOCKET NO. W-02860A-06-0002 

DOCKET NO. W-02860A-05-0727 

DECISION NO. 69393 

- OPINION AND ORDER 

DATE OF HEARING: November 8,2006 

PLACE OF HEARING: Tucson, Arizona 

Jane L. Rodda 

APPEARANCES. Ronnie O’Connor, Southwestern Utility 
Management, on behalf of Naco Water 
Company, LLC; and 

Kevin Torrey, Staff Attorney, Legal 
Division, on behalf of the Utilities 
Division for the Arizona Corporation 

* 

ised in the premi 

pany”) filed with 

the Commission an application for the approval of long-term debt from the Arizona Water 

Infrastructure Finance Autho 



13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

ent rate increase with the 

cy rate increase which was granted in 

to file a permanent rate 

case as soon as it was able, but no 1 

request. 

sufficient, and classifying the Company as a Class C utility. 

6. By Procedural Order dated arch 13, 2006, the Commission established procedural 

guidelines and set the matter for he 

7. Pursuant to the M 

hearing to its customers on April 5,2006. 

1 Order, the Company mailed notice of the 

8. By letter June 6 ,  2006, NWC filed a request to suspend the time clock. NWC 

gineering firm that was assisting it with its loan request with WIFA 

ponding to Staffs data requests because new engineering issues 

stated the delay had been exasperated by the discovery 

arby Phelps Dodge mine. According to the Company, 

ately $500,000 to $2.5 million. 

reported that the consulti 

had experienced difficul 

continued to arise. In addition, the 

of a sulfate problem allegedly caus 

its need for financing increased fro 

9. a telephonic procedural 

At that time, NWC agreed to update the test year to year-end 2005. 

10. By Procedural Order dat idelines were establ 

69393 





6 

7 

1 

2 

13 

14 

15 

20 

21 

22 

23 

28 

286OA-06-0002 ET AL. 

In its application, NWC proposed inc annual operating revenues by 

S230,143, from $159,42g1 to $389,572, a 1 

:xpenses of $188,430, which would yield 

m adjusted original cost rate base (“OCR 

5 percent increase. The Company prop 

ating Income of $201,142, a 31.53 pe 

23. Staff recommends total annual revenue of $285,711, a $126,282, or 79.21 percent, 

increase over adjusted test year revenues of $1 59,429. Staffs recommended revenue level would 

yield Operating Income of $103,729, a 16.26 percent rate of re on an adjusted OCRB of 

S637,93 8. 

24. NWC’s present and proposed rates and charges, and Staffs recommended rates and 

zharges are as follows: 

Present Proposed Rates Proposed Rates 
Rates Commny Staff 

MONTHLY USAGE CHARGE: 

518” x %” Meter $1 6.43 $56.00 $29.00 
%” Meter 16.43 56.00 29.00 
1” Meter 3 1.48 63.00 56.00 

1 %”Meter 41.43 69.00 74.00 
87.00 2” Meter 48.30 74.00 

3 ” Meter 
4” Meter 
6” Meter 

COMMODITY RATES: 
Per 1,000 gallons 

518 inch meter (Residential) 
From 1 to 10,000 gallons 
Over 10,000 gallons 
From 1 to 3,000 gallons 
From 3,001 to 10,000 gallons 
Over 10,000 gallons 
From 1 to 3,000 gallons 
From 3,001 to 9,OO 

Staffs adjusted test year revenues. 

DECISION NO. 



2 

From 1 to 9,000 gallons 
Over 9,000 gallons 

From 1 to 10,000 gallo 
Over 10,000 gallons 



6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

28 

DOCKET NO. W-02860A-06-0002 ET AL. 

From 1 to 10,000 gallons 
Over 10,000 gallons 

Over 10,000 gallons 
From 1 to 35,000 gallons 
Over 35,000 gallons 

3 inch meter (Residen 
Commercial) 
From 1 to 10,000 gallons 
Over 10,000 gallons 
From 1 to 3,000 gallons 
From 3,001 to 10,000 gallons 
Over 10,000 gallons 
From 1 to 100,000 gallons 
Over 100,000 gallons 

4 inch meter (Residential and 
Commercial) 
From 1 to 10,000 gallons 
Over 10,000 gallons 

From 1 to 150,000 gallons 
Over 150,000 gallons 

Over 10,000 gallons 
From 1 to 3,000 gallons 
From 3,001 to 10,000 gallons 
Over 10,000 gallons 

Over 300,000 gallons 



775.00 



12 

13 

15 

16 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

0286OA-06-0002 ET AL. 

Company 

Ranking 
Priority 

1 

1 
3 

1 

2 

2 

2 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

I 

Bisbee Junction System - Redace Main I 26.072.10 I 26.072.10 I 
on Bisbee JunctionRoad 
Bisbee Junction System -- Distribution 644.744.10 644.744.10 
Piping 

I I 

Compliance Projects: 
Naco Town System - Well Site # 2 
Renovations and well abandonment 

Renovations 

Renovations & Well Abandonment 

Well Abandonment 

Renovations and Well Abandonment 

Total $2,457,119.48 $1,087,609.18 

$36,947.60 $10,000' 

Naco Town System - Well Site #6 27,055.50 0 

Naco Highway System - Well Site #3 5,000' 

Bisbee Junction System - Well Site #5 9,900.60 0 

Bisbee Junction System - Well Site #4 32,144.50 0 

3 5,3 89.40 

. NWC obtained 8 for the purpose of upgrading the Naco Town Site 

uring the time the Company requested the loan and ect was not complet 

Well No. 7 would b 
Staff recommends that only the pressure tank and chlorin 

mount for this work is $10,000, which i 

s that only the pressure t 

69393 





13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

. W-02860A-06 

e that forms the roadway, and subsidence is causing frequent-breaks. 

e Bisbee Junction Road main would dramatically 

ction system. (TR at 91) 

32. Staff found that the Company’s estimates of project costs to be reasonable. (TR at 

111) Staff believes that that projects addressing water loss are the most important and deserve 

priority. Staff identified projects totaling $1,087,609.1 8 that Staff believes deserves h d i n g .  To the 

extent the WIFA loan would not cover all of the recommended upgrades, Staff recommends that the 

Naco Town System Service Line Connection and Bisbee Junction System Main Replacement 

projects be given first priority. (Hains Direct at 15) Staff does not believe it is in the best interests of 

the Company to approve financing of a new well at this time because there are too many unknowns 

about where such well should be located or even if a new well is the best solution to the production 

problems plaguing the Bisbee Junction System. (TR at 109- 1 1 O/ Hains Dir at 15-1 7) 

33. Staff recommends approving total revenues of $285,711. Although Staff appears to 

recognize that proposed system upgrades totaling at least $1,087,609.18 deserve high priority (see 

table above), Staff did not recommend authorizing a loan that would be sufficient to complete all the 

projects at this time. In determining its recommended revenue requirement and loan authorization, 

Staff balanced the need for cash flow to support debt service and the effect on ratepayers. (Michlik 

Dir at 11). WIFA requires a Debt Service Coverage (“DSC”) of 1.2, and has no stated Times Interest 

Earned Ratio (“TIER’) uirement. A $450,000 loan at 5.6 percent, and Staffs recommended 

operating income of $103,729, would produce a TIER of 2.52 and a DSC ratio of 1.20. Similarly, a 

$750,000 loan, at 0 percent interest, and Staffs recommended revenues, the Company would have a 

TIER of 6.34 and DSC o 

NWC did not dispute any s to revenue, expense 

ommendation for a rate increase that 

sufficient to address the 

mpany argues t 

ercent loan, and that under Staff’s proposal a 

$450,000 loan is completely inadequate to address even the projects that Staff believes should receive 

10 



y notes that $750,000 is not enough to do all t 

ems. The Company understands that the res 

mpany believes it must 

rate increase that would be 

necessary to support its loan request would be substanti Consequently, the Company proposes to 

phase-in the rate increase. Under this proposal, rates would only increase as improvements are 

completed. According to the Company’s plan, if e hydrological study indicates Phelps Dodge is 

responsible for the sulfate problem, and Phelps D ge ultimately contributes funds to resolve that 

problem, the Comp ould not have to draw on 

would not have to increase to support the loan. The Company does not w 

time consuming. 

funds to relocate or re-drill the 

ications which it asserts are cost1 

average residential customer, using 6,585 

e of $48.46, from $42.73 (including 

37. NWC testified that it has $3,00 

riority than the need to 



a new source at this time. The projects associated with drilling a new well and 

connecting that well to the distribution system can only occur after the hydrologic study, as the 

Company itself recognizes. (Tr. at 46) Even Staff, which does not in de finding a new source as a 

cognizes that the Company needs to investigate and analyze the problems with Well 

em. (TR at 117) Relocating a an adequate production for the Bisbee Junction 

well, or wells, will impact the entire distribution system, as mains have to extend to any ne 

site. Given the Company’s suspicions about a sulfate plume, it would be premature to replace wells 

without a hydrological study. Thus, we believe that the Company has demonstrated a need for capital 

to complete the following projects, which will result in immed and necessary benefits to the 

system and its users: 

Naco Town System $401,792.98 

Bisbee Junction - Replace Main 26,072.10 

Bisbee Junction Distribution 644,744.10 

Hydrological Study 74,960.00 

Well Nos. 2 and 3 upgrades 15.000.00 

Total $1 , 162,569.1 8 

Consequently, we authorize the Company to borrow up to $1,160,000 from WIFA for a term of 20 

years. 

0. NWC is in a severely negative financial con finance authority that we 

approve will need to be supported by a rate increase. We must in this case balance the burden on 

s had an opportunity to 



W-02860A-06-0002 ET AL. 

We understand that in this case, WIFA could approve an interest rate of between 0 and 5.6 per~ent .~  

extent WIFA approves a interest rate greater than 0 percent, the Company would 

e able to borrow a lesser amount than what we have authorized without filing another rate 

completed at this time, would not be eliminated, but only deferred. 

t. NWC would be entitled to a 70 percent 

We find it unfortunate that the customers of NWC were not able to form a water improvemeit district as we believe that 
pant money, or other favorable financing opportunities, might be availa 
nake needed system upgrades without as great act on ratepayers. 



DOCKET NO. W-02860A-06-0002 ET AL. 

47. NWC is not located in any agement Area (“AMA”) and is not required to 

sources (“ADWR’) monitoring and reporting 

48. 

49. 

There are no outstanding Commission compliance issues. 

In the test year, NWC reported 37,292,000 gallons pumped and 28,118,000 gallons 

sold, which indicates a water loss of 24.6 percent for the combined system. The Naco Town system 

had a water loss of 23.51 percent; the Bisbee Junction System had a 3 1.39 percent loss; and the Naco 

d a 4.1 1 percent loss. 

states that non-account water should be 10 percent of less and never more than 

15 percent. Staff recommends that the Company reduce its water loss in the Naco Town System and 

Bisbee Junction System to 15 percent or less before filing the next rate application. In addition, Staff 

recommends that concurrent with the Company filing its next rate application, the Company should 

file a plan to reduce its water loss to 10 percent of less. Pursuant to Staffs recommendation, if the 

Company finds that the reduction in water loss to less than 10 percent is not cost-effective, the 

Company should submit, before filing its next rate application, a detailed cost analysis and 

explanation demonstrating why water loss reduction to 10 percent or less is not cost effective. 

51. Staff states that the Naco Highway and Bisbee Junctions Systems do not have 

adequate production or storage capacity to support their existing customer bases, however, the Naco 

adequate production and storage. Staff believes that the Company has several 

o it to address the deficiency. Staff suggests that the Company could obtain 

nterconnect the deficient systems with each other or 

s that the Company take actio 

additional production or storage, or i 

adjacent systems. Therefore, Staff re 

deficiencies of the Bisbee Junction and Naco Highw 

and certification 

cket, a list of projects 

ization amount ultimately approved in this matter. 



OCKET NO. W-02 

at when preparing the above Iist, the Com 

e and cost efficient in addressing t 

shall give priority to 

53. Because an allowance for the property tax expense of NWC is included in the 

Company’s rates and will be collected from its customers, the Commission seeks assurances from the 

taxes collected from ratepayers have been remitted to the appropriate taxing 

come to the Commission’s attention that a number of water companies h 

o fulfill their obligation to pay the taxes that were collected from ratepayers, 

efore, that as a preventive .measure NWC 

ice corporation pursuant to 

The Commission has jurisdiction over NW 

. Notice of the proceeding provided in conformance with law. 

arges approved herein are reasonable. 

commendations, as set forth in Findings of Fact N 

reasonable and s 

ed herein is for lawful p 



DOCKET NO. W-02860A-06-0002 ET AL. 

rates and charges approved herein: 

MONTHLY USAG 

5/8” x 34” Meter 
%” Meter 
1 ” Meter 

1 %”Meter 
2” Meter 
3” Meter 
4” Meter 
6” Meter 

COMMODITY RATES: 
Per 1,000 gallons 

5/8 inch meter (Residential) 
4.54 

From 3,001 to 9,000 gallons 6.82 
Over 9,000 gallons 8.19 

5 /8  inch meter (Commercial) 
From 1 to 9,000 gallons 6.82 
Over 9,000 gallons 8.19 

% inch meter (Residential) 
4.54 

From 3,001 to 9,000 gallons 6.82 
Over 9,000 gallons 8.19 

% inch meter (Commercial) 
From 1 to 9,000 gallons 6.82 
Over 9,000 gallons 8.19 

From 1 to 3,000 gallons 

From 1 to 3,000 gallons 

1 inch meter (Residential and 
Commercial) 

Over 30,000 gallons 

DECISION NO. 



6-0002 ET AL. 



4 

5 

6 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

24 

25 

26 

27 I 28 

Moving Customer Meter at Custome 
st per rule R14-2-405B 

* Per Commission rul ** Months off system times the monthly minimum per Commission rule A.A.C. R14-2- 
403(D). 
In addition to the collection of regular rates, the llect from its customers 
a proportionate share of any privilege, use, and Commission Rules 
14-2-409(D)(5). 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the rates and charges approved herein shall be effective for 

311 service provided on and after April 1 , 2007. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 15 days of the effective date of this Order, Naco 

Water Company, LLC shall notify its customers of the rates and the effective dates approved herein, 

in a form and manner acceptable to the Commission’s Utilities Division Staff. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Naco Water Company LLC is authorized to borrow up to 

$1,160,000 from the Water Infrastructure Finance Authority for a term of 20 years, at the interest rate 

3pproved by WIFA. 

IT IS FURTHER 0 ERED that such finance authority shall be expressly contingent upon 

Naco Water Company, LLC’s use of the proceeds for the purposes stated herein. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED 

transaction and to execute any docum 

Naco Water Company, LLC is authorized to engage in any 

necessary to effectuate the authorizations granted. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that N ater Company, LLC shall file with Docket Control 

copies of any and all financing documents setting forth the terms liance item in this doc 

ing within 30 days of ning such financing. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED within 30 days of the WIFA 

m this docket, Naco ill undertake consistent 

IT IS FURTHER 0 



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that concurrent with Naco Water Company, LLC filing its next 

on, it shall file a statement whether water loss has been re 

oss is still greater than 10 percent for any of its systems, it shall file with such rate case, 

a plan to reduce its water loss to 10 percent or less. If Naco Water Company, LLC finds that the 

reduction in water loss to less than 10 percent is not cost-effective, it shall submit, before filing its 

next rate application, a detailed cost analysis and explanation demonstrating why water loss reduction 

to 10 percent or less is not cost effective. 

ed to 10 percent 

URTHER ORDERED that to the extent the identifie 

e Junction and Naco Highway System 

e deficiencies co 

me of Naco Water Co 

ext rate case, a plan to resolve y LLC shall file wit 

Naco Water Company, LLC should 

s of completion, the hydrologic study it is performing to 

determine the extent of the sulfate problem, and to determine if the sulfates can be traced to Phelps 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

4 

2 
13 

14 

15 

16 

Its property taxes in Arizona. 

Director of the Arizona Corporation Commission, have 
hereunto set my hand and caused the official seal of the 
Commission to be affixed at the Capitol, in the City of Phoenix, 

is *&day of ,2007. 

DECISION NO. 



SERVICE LIST FOR: NACO WATER COMPANY, LLC 

DOCKET NOS.: -02860A-05-07 


